# June 29th, 2023

## **Council and Committee of the Whole Meetings**

**Summer Break Notice** - Please be advised that in accordance with the Town's Procedural By-law, Council will be taking a summer recess from regular Council and Committee of the Whole meetings during the month of July. This does not include Special or Emergency Meetings, which can be called by the Mayor or by a petition of Council.

### **Canada Day in Carleton Place**

The Town of Carleton Place Recreation & Culture Department invites you to Riverside Park in Carleton Place on July 1st for a fun-filled day of activities to celebrate Canada Day! The event begins at 12:45 p.m. and caps at 9:45 p.m. with a breathtaking fireworks display along the Mississippi River.

As always, this community event is free of charge thanks to the generous businesses and organizations in Carleton Place! Highlights of the day include live entertainment, family activities, vendor's alley, and much more!

For more information, please contact Jessica Hansen: jhansen@carletonplace.ca / 613-257-1704

## **Compost Yard and Household Hazardous Waste Closed for Canada Day**

Due to Canada Day being a holiday, the Compost Yard and Household Hazardous Waste Facilities located at 128 Patterson Crescent will be closed Saturday, July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023.

For more information about waste disposal in the Town of Carleton Place, please visit our website, <a href="www.carletonplace.ca">www.carletonplace.ca</a> or download the free Carleton Place Waste Solutions App from the Google Play Store or the Apple App Store to receive information & reminders about waste and recycling collection.

#### **Riverside & Centennial Beaches**

Carleton Place Beaches & Riverside Park Washrooms are open and will close for the 2023 season on August 27th, 2023. Lifeguards are on duty from 9:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. daily.

Water quality is tested by the Leeds, Grenville & Lanark District Health Unit. Please visit the Weekly Beach Results testing page on their website for the status. <a href="https://healthunit.org/health-information/recreational-water/weekly-beach-results/">https://healthunit.org/health-information/recreational-water/weekly-beach-results/</a>. All patrons must respect closure signage.

River current could be stronger than expected. Parents/Caregivers - Keep non-swimmers within arms reach at all times.

# Notice of Adoption - In Accordance With Section 21 of the Planning Act for the Amendment of the Official Plan

**TAKE NOTICE** that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place passed By-law 63-2023 on the 20th day of June, 2023, under Section 21 of the Planning Act, to adopt Amendment No. 08 (OPA-02-2021) to the Town of Carleton Place Official Plan.

**AND TAKE NOTICE** that the County of Lanark is the Approval Authority for Official Plan Amendment OPA-02-2022. The Official Plan Amendment and supporting documentation have been submitted to the County of Lanark for approval.

Any person or public body is entitled to receive notice of the decision of the Approval Authority regarding the Official Plan Amendment, if a written request to be notified of the decision (including the person's or public body's address, fax number or email address) is made to the Approval Authority at the following address:

County of Lanark – Planning Department 99 Christie Lake Rd Perth, ON K7H 3C6

#### PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

The intent of the amendment is to adopt the new population projections assigned by the County of Lanark, perform a consistency and conformity review of updated legislation, and to undertake an amendment to five specific policy sections:

- 1) Policies 3.1 and 3.2 Mississippi District
- 2) Policy 3.3 Highway District
- 3) Policy 2.5 Residential District
- 4) Policy 4.1 Green Infrastructure
- 5) Policy 6.21.1 Affordable Housing

Changes to Schedules A and B of the Official Plan are also proposed to reflect the policy changes referenced above.

#### PROPERTY(IES) IMPACTED BY AMENDMENT:

The amendment is general in nature and will impact all properties within the Town of Carleton Place. **INFORMATION** in respect of the Official Plan Amendment, including a copy of the proposed Amendment, can be obtained from the Town of Carleton Place's website at <a href="https://carletonplace.ca/comprehensive-review.php">https://carletonplace.ca/comprehensive-review.php</a> or by contacting <a href="mailto:ndwyer@carletonplace.ca">ndwyer@carletonplace.ca</a> or 613-257-6202.

## Keymap:



Dated this 21st day of June, 2023 Niki Dwyer, MCIP RPP, Director of Development Services Town of Carleton Place